RESOLUTION NO. 10323

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THAT THE GREAT FALLS PLANNING ADVISORY BOARD AND ZONING COMMISSION SHALL CONSIST OF SEVEN (7) MEMBERS.

WHEREAS, the Great Falls City Commission adopted Ordinance 3205 October 1, 2019 amending portions of the Great Falls Land Development Code; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 3205 amended the Title 17, Chapter 12, of the Official Code of the City of Great Falls pertaining to Administrative and Enforcement Bodies; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 3205 established that the Great Falls Planning Advisory Board and Zoning Commission shall consist of between seven (7) and (9) members; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to officially establish the number of members of the subject Board and cure problems establishing a quorum of the subject Board; and

WHEREAS, the Great Falls Planning Advisory Board and Zoning Commission voted to recommend that the City Commission adopt Resolution 10323 on December 10, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

- 1) The Great Falls Planning Advisory Board and Zoning Commission shall consist of seven (7) members; and
- 2) This Resolution is effective January 1, 2020.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, December 17, 2019.

	Bob Kelly, Mayor
ATTEST:	
	(CITY SEAL)
Lisa Kunz, City Clerk	

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:	
Joseph Cik, Assistant City Attorney	_